

No. 21-375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Maine Supreme Judicial Court*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

October 7, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. GOOD CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS ENABLE STATE LICENSING BOARDS TO AVOID THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND RETALIATE AGAINST SPEECH WITH WHICH THEY DISAGREE	3
II. POLICE VIOLENCE IS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY AND DISCUSSION OF SUCH IMPORTANT ISSUES DESERVES FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION ..	7
III. THIS CASE AFFORDS AN OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY <i>NIFLA</i> 'S APPLICATION TO PROFESSIONAL SPEECH	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	3
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	7
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	3
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957)	6, 11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> (<i>NIFLA</i>), 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	2, 3, 7, 10
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	5
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of</i> <i>Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Addressing Law Enforcement Violence as a Public</i> <i>Health Issue</i> (2018) (last visited Oct. 2, 2021).....	7

Alex Morey, “FIRE Objects After Wayne State Law School Says Students Can’t Criticize Bar Exam,” Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, July 14, 2020.....	9
Alexander Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975) ...	6
Artem M. Joukov & Samantha M. Caspar, <i>Who Watches the Watchmen? Character and Fitness Panels and the Onerous Demands Imposed on Bar Applicants</i> , 50 N.M. L. Rev. 383 (2020)	9
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Virtue and the Law: The Good Moral Character Requirement in Occupational Licensing, Bar Regulation, and Immigration Proceedings</i> , 43 Law & Soc. Inquiry 1027 (2018)	11
Inst. for Health Metrics and Evaluation, <i>Fatal Police Violence By Race and State in the USA, 1980–2019: A Network Meta-Regression</i>	8
John F. Kennedy, “Remarks on the 20th Anniversary of the Voice of America,” Feb. 26, 1962.....	6
Len Strazewski, “Why Police Brutality Is a Matter of Public Health,” Am. Med. Ass’n, Jun. 8, 2020.....	7
Leonard Levy, <i>Legacy of Suppression</i> (1960)	6
Nok-Noi Ricker, “They Killed an Innocent Girl’: Family, Friends Question Why Police Shot 18-Year-Old Passenger,” <i>Bangor Daily News</i> , Feb. 25, 2017.....	1

Osagie K. Obasogie & Zachary Newman, <i>Police Violence, Use of Force Policies, and Public Health</i> , 43 Am. J. L. & Med. 279 (2017)	7
Oscar Wilde, <i>The Importance of Being Earnest</i> , act 1, sc. 1 (1895)	5
